

No. 22-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER.

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team Number 36

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. Factual History	1
A. Background Information	1
B. Chapter 11 Bankruptcy.....	1
II. Procedural History	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Thirteenth Circuit’s Holding that the Bankruptcy Court had the Authority to Approve a Non-Consensual Release of Direct Claims Against Strawberry Fields Should be Upheld	6
A. Without a Release of Claims Against Strawberry Fields, Penny Lane Will Be Liquidated.....	6
B. The Bankruptcy Court had the Jurisdictional Authority to Confirm a Plan Releasing Strawberry Fields from Direct Tort Claims.....	7
(1) The Bankruptcy Court’s Confirmation of a Plan Containing a Release of Claims Against Strawberry Fields was Proper under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1334 and 157(b)(2)(L).....	7
(2) The Bankruptcy Court’s Approval of the Release Did Not Exceed the Constitutional Limits Imposed by Article III and the Seventh Amendment	9
C. The Non-Consensual Release of Tort Claims Against Strawberry Fields is Permitted by the Bankruptcy Code	17
(1) 11 U.S.C. §§ 1123(b)(6) and 105(a) Authorize Penny Lane to Confirm a Plan Containing a Non-Consensual Release and Allow the Bankruptcy Court to Enter an Injunction Enabling the Release	17
(2) Strawberry Fields is Not Using the Release to Circumvent 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	19
D. The Amount of Funding that Strawberry Fields Will Provide in Exchange for the Enjoinment of Tort Claims Allows for the Due Process Rights of Claimants to be Respected	20
II. The Thirteenth Circuit’s Holding that §523(a) Exceptions to Discharge Apply Only to Individual Debtors Should Be Upheld	25

A. 11 U.S.C. §1192(2) Only Incorporates the Non-Dischargeable Debts of §523(a), It Does Not Expand Them.....	25
B. Section 523(a) Must Be Read So That its Reference to Section 1192 Is Not Meaningless	26
C. Congress Acted Purposefully With Regards to What it Excluded from Section 1192 ..	28
D. Section 1192 Is Best Understood Within the Overall Context of Chapter 11, Which Grants Different Discharges to Individual and Corporate Debtors	29
E. The Legislative History of section 1192 Does Not Reveal Congressional Intent to Expand the Application of Section 523(a)	31
F. Holding Section 523(a) Exceptions to Discharge Inapplicable to Subchapter V Corporate Debtors Comprts with the Legislative Purpose of the Small Business Debtor Reorganization Act.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Airadigm Commc’ns., Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc’ns., Inc)</u> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).	18, 19
<u>Avion Funding LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC)</u> , 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2022).....	28, 31, 33
<u>Catt v. Rtech Fabrications, LLC (In re Rtech Fabrications LLC)</u> , 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021).....	26, 28, 29, 31
<u>Celotex Corp v. Edwards</u> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).	7, 8
<u>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</u> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).	18
<u>Gaske v. Satellite Rest., Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Rest., Inc. Crabcake Factory USA)</u> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).....	26, 28, 31
<u>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</u> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).	passim
<u>Hibbs v. Winn</u> , 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004).	27
<u>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</u> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).	3
<u>In re Amatex Corp.</u> , 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir.1985).	22
<u>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</u> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....	26, 28, 29, 31
<u>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</u> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	17
<u>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</u> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 14, 16
<u>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</u> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y 2021).....	passim
<u>Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re LaPeer Aviation, Inc.)</u> , 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2022).....	26
<u>Katchen v. Landy</u> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).	10, 15, 16
<u>Kuehner v. Irving Trust Co</u> , 299 U.S. 445 (1937).....	20, 24
<u>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</u> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	25

<u>Langenkamp v. Culp</u> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	10, 11, 14, 16
<u>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</u> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).	18, 19
<u>Montclair v. Ramsdell</u> , 107 U.S. 147 (1882).....	26
<u>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</u> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	29
<u>N. Pipeline Construction. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline</u> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	passim
<u>Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</u> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	4
<u>Resorts Int’l v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)</u> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<u>SE Prop Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying)</u> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7, 18
<u>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</u> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).....	28
<u>Stern v. Marshall</u> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	passim
<u>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</u> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</u> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	12
<u>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</u> , 495 U.S. 545(1990).....	24
<u>United States v. Fuller</u> , 531 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<u>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</u> , 489 U.S. 235, (1989).....	25
<u>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	31
<u>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Shadco, Inc.</u> ,762 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1985).....	30

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	4, 20, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1).....	13, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1181(a).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1183(b)(7).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1188(c).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1189(a).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1191(b).....	33, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1192.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1193.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 364.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 522(f)(3).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	24, 26
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(4).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(6).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(1).....	21, 22, 23

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(5)	21
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(1).....	13, 30
11 U.S.C. §1192(2).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).	4, 8
28 U.S.C. §1334(b).....	4, 7, 8

Other Authorities

4 <u>Collier on Bankruptcy</u> ¶ 524.07 (16th ed. 2022)	21
290 H.R. Rep. No. 116–171 (2019).....	31
<u>Hearing on Oversight of Bankruptcy Law & Legislative Proposals Before the Subcomm. On Antitrust, Commercial and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (Revised Testimony of A. Thomas Small on Behalf of the National Bankruptcy Conference)</u> , 116th Cong. 2.....	32
<u>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2019).....	27
Paul W. Bonapfel, <u>Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019</u> , (Jun. 2022), https://www.ganb.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/sbra_guide_pwb.pdf	33
Pub. L. 116–54, § 4 (a)(8), 133 Stat. 1086.....	26, 27
Pub. L. No. 103–394 § 111(b), 108 Stat. 4106, 4115 (1994) (uncodified).....	19
Ralph Brubaker, <u>Taking Exception to the New Corporate Discharge Exceptions</u> , 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 757 (2005).	30
Richard P. Cook, <u>Discharges in Subchapter V What Has Changed? What Remains the Same? Are Elephants Hiding in Mouseholes?</u> , 41 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 24 (June 2022)	31, 32, 33
